



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12214/2022**

PAWAN KUMAR MATHURI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with Mr.
Sunil, Advocate with Mr. Sanjay
Kumar, Inspector (CISF)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

24.08.2022

%

1. Notice issued.
2. Learned counsel for respondents accepts notice and seeks time to file counter-affidavit.
3. Let needful be done within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. List the matter before Registrar on 09.12.2022 for completion of pleadings.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 24, 2022/rr