



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12214/2022**

PAWAN KUMAR MATHURIPetitioner

Through: **Mr.Ravinder Kumar, Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: **Mr.Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with**
Mr.Sunil, Advocate for with
Insp.Sanjay Kumar, CISF

CORAM:

SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.12.2022**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

C.M. APPL. 53372/2022 (application under Section 5 of Limitation Act)

This application has been filed by the respondents for condonation of 55 days delay in filing the counter affidavit on their behalf.

Notice.

Mr.Ravinder Kumar, counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and counter affidavit filed by the respondents is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12214/2022

Let rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondents, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the respondents.

List on 22.03.2023.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 9, 2022/sk